

No. SC91658

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE EX REL. ROBERT MCKEAGE AND JANET MCKEAGE, AND THOSE
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. CORDONNIER,
Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri, at Springfield

Respondent.

RELATORS' BRIEF

Oral Argument Requested

Steve Garner, MoBar # 35899
Chandler Gregg, MoBar # 56612
Jeff Mitchell, MoBar # 61220
Strong-Garner-Bauer, P.C.
415 E. Chestnut Expressway
Springfield, MO 65802
T: 417-887-4300
F: 417-887-4385

David Baylard, MoBar # 25595
Baylard, Billington, Dempsey & Jensen, P.C.
30 South McKinley
Union, MO 63084-1812
T: 636-583-5103
F: 636-583-1877

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The Underlying Transactions at Issue 1

 B. Procedural Facts of the Case 3

POINTS RELIED ON 7

I. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM EXCLUDING FROM THIS CLASS ALL OUT-OF-
STATE PURCHASERS THAT WERE CHARGED DOCUMENT FEES
WHILE PURCHASING BOATS, TRAILERS OR ATV’S BECAUSE
DEFENDANT IS JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING THAT
MISSOURI LAW DOES NOT GOVERN THESE CLAIMS IN THAT
DEFENDANT SOUGHT AND RECEIVED RELIEF IN THIS CASE BASED
UPON ITS JUDICIAL REPRESENTATION THAT ALL OF RELATORS’
CLAIMS ARISE FROM THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WHICH
CONTRACTUALLY PROMISES AND REQUIRES THAT MISSOURI
LAW APPLY 7

II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING
RESPONDENT FROM EXCLUDING FROM THIS CLASS ALL OUT-OF-
STATE PURCHASERS THAT WERE CHARGED DOCUMENT FEES

WHILE PURCHASING BOATS, TRAILERS OR ATV'S BECAUSE
DEFENDANT'S CHOICE-OF-LAW CLAUSE WHICH PROMISES AND
REQUIRES APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW MUST BE ENFORCED

IN THAT: 8

A. THERE IS A REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE CHOICE OF
MISSOURI LAW AND DEFENDANT FAILED TO MEET
ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT APPLICATION OF
MISSOURI LAW VIOLATES A FUNDAMENTAL POLICY
OF A STATE WITH A MATERIALLY GREATER
INTEREST IN RESOLVING RELATORS' CLAIMS 8

B. BASS PRO DRAFTED THE LANGUAGE REQUIRING
THAT CUSTOMERS AGREE TO THE RIGHTS OF
MISSOURI LAW, SO QUESTIONS OF INTERPRETATION
AND CONSTRUCTION IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT
ARE RESOLVED AGAINST BASS PRO 9

C. APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW TO ALL OF
RELATORS' CLAIMS ENFORCES THE PARTIES'
REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS 9

D. THE CONTRACT LANGUAGE SELECTED BY
DEFENDANT IS BROAD AND THEREFORE
ENCOMPASSES ALL CONTRACTUAL AND NON-

CONTRACTUAL CLAIMS RELATED TO THE	
AGREEMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL POINTS	10
II. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING	
RESPONDENT FROM EXCLUDING FROM THIS CLASS ALL OUT-OF-	
STATE PURCHASERS THAT WERE CHARGED DOCUMENT FEES	
WHILE PURCHASING BOATS, TRAILERS OR ATV'S BECAUSE	
DEFENDANT IS JUDICIALLY ESTOPPED FROM ASSERTING THAT	
THESE CLAIMS ARE NOT GOVERNED BY MISSOURI LAW IN THAT	
DEFENDANT SOUGHT AND RECEIVED AFFIRMATIVE RELIEF IN	
THIS CASE BASED UPON ITS JUDICIAL REPRESENTATION THAT	
ALL OF RELATORS' CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT ARISE FROM	
THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT WHICH CONTRACTUALLY PROMISES	
AND REQUIRES APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW	10
III. RELATORS ARE ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING	
RESPONDENT FROM EXCLUDING FROM THIS CLASS ALL OUT-OF-	
STATE PURCHASERS THAT WERE CHARGED DOCUMENT FEES	
WHILE PURCHASING BOATS, TRAILERS OR ATV'S BECAUSE	
DEFENDANT'S CHOICE-OF-LAW CLAUSE WHICH PROMISES AND	
REQUIRES APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW MUST BE ENFORCED	

IN THAT:	21
A. THERE IS A REASONABLE BASIS FOR THE CHOICE OF MISSOURI LAW AND DEFENDANT FAILED TO MEET ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THAT APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW VIOLATES A FUNDAMENTAL POLICY OF A STATE WITH A MATERIALLY GREATER INTEREST IN RESOLVING RELATORS' CLAIMS	21
(1) Missouri Enforces Choice-of-Law Agreements Between the Parties to a Sales Contract, Unless Application is Contrary to a Fundamental Policy of a State with a Materially Greater Interest in the Transaction	22
(2) In Class Action Cases, Contractual Choice-of-Law Clauses are Presumed Enforceable	31
B. BASS PRO DRAFTED THE LANGUAGE REQUIRING THAT CUSTOMERS AGREE TO THE RIGHTS OF MISSOURI LAW, SO QUESTIONS OF INTERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT ARE RESOLVED AGAINST BASS PRO..	37
C. APPLICATION OF MISSOURI LAW TO ALL OF RELATORS' CLAIMS ENFORCES THE PARTIES'	

REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS	42
D. THE CONTRACT LANGUAGE SELECTED BY DEFENDANT IS BROAD AND THEREFORE ENCOMPASSES ALL CONTRACTUAL AND NON- CONTRACTUAL CLAIMS RELATED TO THE AGREEMENT	47
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06, SPECIAL RULE NO. 1 AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57, 58, 59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., v. Smith,

736 F. Supp. 1030 (D. Az. 1989) 9, 38, 39, 40, 47, 50

Corestates Bank, N.A., v. Bank, 1996 WL 482909 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 50

Davidson & Assoc., Inc., v. Internet Gateway, Inc.,

334 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Mo. 2004) 43

Hitachi Credit, 166 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 1999) 49, 50

Holden Farms, Inc., v. Hog Slat, Inc., 347 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2003) 51

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (U.S. 2001) 8, 12, 17

Northwest Airlines v. Astrea Aviation, 111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997) 48, 49

Perma-Liner Industries, Inc., v. U.S. Sewer & Drain, Inc.,

630 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Penn. 2008) 29

Pro & Davis Land. v. Hertz Equip. Rental Corp.,

2008 WL 5218267 (D. N.J. 2008) 35, 47, 48

Sullivan v. Sov. Bancorp, 33 Fed. Appx. 640 (3rd Cir. 2002) 51

Tractor & Farm Supply, Inc. v. Ford New Holland,

898 F. Supp. 1198 (W.D. Ky. 1995) 38, 40, 41

Tracy Broadcasting Corp., v. Spectrum Scan,

LLC, 2008 WL 394989 (D. Neb. 2008) 50

Other Cases

1-800-GOT-JUNK v. Sup. Ct. of L.A., 116 Cal. Rptr. 3d 923 (Cal. App. 2010) 27, 28

Bauer v. Farmers Inc. Co.,

 270 S.W.3d 491 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 9, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. 2008) 3, 16, 51

Dale v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.,

 204 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. App. 2006) 15, 20, 33, 40, 46, 51

Edwards v. Durham, 346 S.W.2d 90 (Mo. 1961) 12, 14

Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre, 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. 2007) 3, 16, 51

Estrin Construct. Co., Inc., v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,

 612 S.W.2d 413 (Mo. App. 1981) 43

Galaxy Steel & Tube, Inc, v. Douglass Coal & Wrecking, Inc.,

 928 S.W.2d 420 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) 8, 18

Greenberg v. Saha, 84 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. 2002) 38, 42

Hall v. Sprint Spectrum, 876 N.E.2d 1036 (Ill. App. 2007) 9, 31

Hartland Computer Leasing Corp., Inc., 770 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. App. 1989) 42

In re Contest of Primary Election Candidacy of Fletcher,

 337 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. 2011) 8, 12, 17

Jeffries v. Jeffries, 840 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) 12, 18

Mo. Rental & Leasing v. Walker, 14 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. 2000) 38, 39, 42

Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court, 834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992) 45, 46, 47

<i>Rheem Mfg. Co., v. Progressive</i> , 28 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. 2000)	31
<i>Sachs Electric Co. v. HS Construction</i> , 86 S.W.3d 445 (Mo. App. 2002)	9, 43, 44, 45
<i>Schlesinger v. Superior Court</i> , 2010 WL 3398844 (Ca. App. 2010)	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Shockley v. Director, Div. of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 980 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	11
<i>State ex rel. Amer. Family Mutual Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2003)	16, 20, 26, 51
<i>State ex rel. Kel Cor, Inc., v. Nooney Realty Trust, Inc.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. 1999)	8, 11, 18
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc. 2001)	10
<i>State ex rel. McDonald’s Corp. v. Midkiff</i> , 226 S.W.3d 119 (Mo. banc. 2007)	10
<i>Stone v. Crown Diversified Industries</i> , 9 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. 1989)	22, 31
<i>Tri-County Retreading, Inc. v. Bandag</i> , 851 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. App. 1993)	22
<i>Trimble v. Pracna</i> , 167 S.W.3d 706 (Mo. 2005)	38
<i>Vorhof v. Vorhof</i> , 532 S.W.2d (Mo. App. 1975)	18
<i>Ysbrand v. Daimler Chrysler</i> , 81 P.3d 618 (Ok. 2003)	16, 20, 33, 46
<i>Zelman v. Equity Mut. Insur. Co.</i> , 935 S.W.2d 673 (Mo. App. 1996)	43
Other: Statutes, Rules, Regulations, Constitutional Provisions	
Article V, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution	1
Missouri Merchandising Practices Act, R.S. Mo. § 484.010	3
Rule 52.08	51

Rule 84.035 6

Rules 84.035(j), 94 and 97 67

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:12 (2009) 38

17A Am. Jur. 2d Contracts § 343 38

17A C.J.S. Contracts § 337 (2009) 38

Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Law § 187 (1988) 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 43, 50
